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First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 June 2018 at 5 pm.

No. S 430
IMMIGRATION ACT
(CHAPTER 133)
IMMIGRATION
(IMMIGRATION DEPOTS) (NO. 2)
NOTIFICATION 2018
ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS
Paragraph
1. Citation and commencement
2. Designation of immigration depots
3. Cancellation

The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by the definition of
“immigration depot” in section 2(1) of the Immigration Act, the
Controller of Immigration makes the following Notification:
Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Immigration (Immigration Depots)
(No. 2) Notification 2018 and comes into operation on 1 July 2018.
Designation of immigration depots

2. The Controller of Immigration designates the places set out in the
Schedule to be immigration depots for the examination, inspection or
detention of persons under the Act.

Cancellation
3. The following Notifications are cancelled:

(a) the Immigration Depots (Consolidation) Notification
(N 5);

Informal Consolidation — version in force from 1/6/2024



S 430/2018 2

(b) the Notification relating to Immigration Depot (G.N. No.
S 217/2012);

(¢) the Immigration (Immigration Depots) Notification 2013
(G.N. No. S 811/2013);

(d) the Immigration (Immigration Depot) Notification 2018
(G.N. No. S 223/2018).

THE SCHEDULE
Paragraph 2

IMMIGRATION DEPOTS

Name Address
1. [Deleted by S 125/2020 wef
02/03/2020]
2. Brani Gate 101 Keppel Road,
Singapore 099442
3. Central Division, 391 New Bridge Road, #03-112,
Singapore Police Force Police Cantonment Complex Block A,

Singapore 088762

3A. Changi General Hospital 2 Simei Street 3,
(Ward 34) Singapore 529889
4. Changi Point Ferry 51 Lorong Bekukong,
Terminal Singapore 499172
5. Cluster Management A 982, Upper Changi Road North,

Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 507709

6. Cluster Management B 984, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506969

7. ICA Building 10 Kallang Road,
Singapore 208718
8. ICA Coastal Command 10 Brani Way,

Singapore 098631

9. [Deleted by S 649/2021 wef
01/09/2021]
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10.

11.

12.

12A.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Name Address
Immigration Office, 1 Maritime Square,
Harbourfront Centre Singapore 099253
Immigration Office, 506 Airport Road,

Paya Lebar Airport Singapore 534395

[Deleted by S 742/2018 wef

01/12/2018]

Immigration Office, 21 Seletar Aerospace Road 1,
Seletar Airport Singapore 797405.
Immigration Office, Airport Boulevard

Singapore Changi Airport

Immigration Office, 50 Tanah Merah Ferry Road,
Tanah Merah Ferry Singapore 498833

Terminal

Institution A1, Cluster A 982A, Upper Changi Road North,

Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506978

Institution A2, Cluster A 982B, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506979

Institution A3, Cluster A 982C, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506980

Institution A4, Cluster A 982D, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506981

Institution AS, Cluster A 982E, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506982

Institution B1, Cluster B 984A, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506983

Institution B2, Cluster B 984B, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506984
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THE SCHEDULE — continued

Name Address

22. Institution B3, Cluster B 984C, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506985

23. Institution B4, Cluster B 984D, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506986

24. Institution BS, Cluster B 984E, Upper Changi Road North,
Changi Prison Complex,
Singapore 506987

24A. Institution S1 (a) 1813 Upper Changi Road
North,
Singapore 506910

(b) 1813A Upper Changi Road
North,
Singapore 506794

(¢) 1813B Upper Changi Road
North,
Singapore 506795

(d) 1813C Upper Changi Road
North,
Singapore 506776

(e) 1817 Upper Changi Road
North,
Singapore 506792

24B. Institution S2 1817 Upper Changi Road North,
Singapore 506792

25. Institution TM1 10 Tanah Merah Besar Road,
Singapore 498834

26. Institution TM2 10 Tanah Merah Besar Road,
Singapore 498834

27. Jurong Fishery Port 35 Fishery Port Road,
Singapore 619742

28. Jurong Port Main Gate 37 Jurong Port Road,
Singapore 619110
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29.

30.

31.

32.

32A.

33.

34.

34A.

35.

36.

37.

38.

38AA.

38A.

39.

39A.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Name

Jurong Scanning Station

Jurong West Gate

Keppel Distripark

Keppel Entrance Crew
Office

KK Women'’s and
Children’s Hospital
(Ward 31)

Marina Bay Cruise
Centre Singapore

Marina South Pier

ONE15 Marina Club

Pasir Panjang
Scanning Station

Pasir Panjang Terminal
Crew Office

Pasir Panjang Terminal
Gate 3

Pasir Panjang Terminal
Gate 4

[Deleted by S 461/2024 wef

01/06/2024]
Raffles Marina

Selarang Park Community

Supervision Centre

Selarang Park Quarantine

Centre

Address

8 Jurong Pier Way,
Singapore 619135

37 Jurong Port Road,
Singapore 619110

Block 511 Kampong Bahru Road,
Singapore 099447

35 Keppel Road, #01-01,
Singapore 089069

100 Bukit Timah Road,
Singapore 229899

61 Marina Coastal Drive,
Singapore 018947

31 Marina Coastal Drive,
Singapore 018988

11 Cove Drive,
Singapore 098497

21 Harbour Drive,
Singapore 117502

33 Harbour Drive,
Singapore 117606

3 Harbour Drive,
Singapore 117404

33 Harbour Drive,
Singapore 117606

10 Tuas West Drive,
Singapore 638404

1 Selarang Park Road,
Singapore 508167

1815 Upper Changi Road North,
Singapore 506791
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40.

40A.

41.

42.

43.

43A.

44.

45.

46.

47.

THE SCHEDULE — continued

Name

Sembawang Gate

Tan Tock Seng Hospital
(Ward 6D)

Tanjong Pagar Gate
Tanjong Pagar
Scanning Station

Tuas Checkpoint

Tuas Port

West Coast Pier

Woodlands Checkpoint

Woodlands Checkpoint

Woodlands Train
Checkpoint

Address

Deptford Road,
Singapore 759657

11 Jalan Tan Tock Seng,
Singapore 308433

13 Keppel Road,
Singapore 089070

15 Keppel Road,
Singapore 089071

501 Jalan Ahmad Ibrahim,
Singapore 639937

(a) 71 Tuas South Boulevard,
Singapore 636743

(b) 73 Tuas South Boulevard,
Singapore 636744

60 West Coast Ferry Road,
Singapore 126979

1200 Woodlands Road,
Singapore 738700

21 Woodlands Crossing,
Singapore 738203

11 Woodlands Crossing,
Singapore 738103.

[S 461/2024 wef 01/06/2024]
[S 649/2021 wef 01/10/2021]
[S 649/2021 wef 01/09/2021]
[S 125/2020 wef 02/03/2020]
[S 727/2019 wef 01/11/2019]
[S 432/2019 wef 15/06/2019]
[S 742/2018 wef 07/11/2018]
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Made on 28 June 2018.

CLARENCE YEO GEK LEONG
Controller of Immigration,
Singapore.

[112/2/067; AG/LEGIS/SL/133/2015/7 Vol. 1]
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