First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 29 June 2018 at 5 pm.

No. S 430

# IMMIGRATION ACT (CHAPTER 133)

# IMMIGRATION (IMMIGRATION DEPOTS) (NO. 2) NOTIFICATION 2018

#### ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

#### Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Designation of immigration depots
- 3. Cancellation
  The Schedule

In exercise of the powers conferred by the definition of "immigration depot" in section 2(1) of the Immigration Act, the Controller of Immigration makes the following Notification:

#### Citation and commencement

1. This Notification is the Immigration (Immigration Depots) (No. 2) Notification 2018 and comes into operation on 1 July 2018.

# Designation of immigration depots

2. The Controller of Immigration designates the places set out in the Schedule to be immigration depots for the examination, inspection or detention of persons under the Act.

#### Cancellation

- **3.** The following Notifications are cancelled:
  - (a) the Immigration Depots (Consolidation) Notification (N 5);

- (b) the Notification relating to Immigration Depot (G.N. No. S 217/2012);
- (c) the Immigration (Immigration Depots) Notification 2013 (G.N. No. S 811/2013);
- (d) the Immigration (Immigration Depot) Notification 2018 (G.N. No. S 223/2018).

#### THE SCHEDULE

Paragraph 2

# **IMMIGRATION DEPOTS**

Name		Address	
1.	[Deleted by S 125/2020 wef 02/03/2020]		
2.	Brani Gate	101 Keppel Road, Singapore 099442	
3.	Central Division, Singapore Police Force	391 New Bridge Road, #03-112, Police Cantonment Complex Block A, Singapore 088762	
3A.	Changi General Hospital (Ward 34)	2 Simei Street 3, Singapore 529889	
4.	Changi Point Ferry Terminal	51 Lorong Bekukong, Singapore 499172	
5.	Cluster Management A	982, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 507709	
6.	Cluster Management B	984, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506969	
7.	ICA Building	10 Kallang Road, Singapore 208718	
8.	ICA Coastal Command	10 Brani Way, Singapore 098631	
9.	[Deleted by S 649/2021 wef 01/09/2021]		

	Name	Address
10.	Immigration Office, Harbourfront Centre	1 Maritime Square, Singapore 099253
11.	Immigration Office, Paya Lebar Airport	506 Airport Road, Singapore 534395
12.	[Deleted by S 742/2018 wef 01/12/2018]	
12A.	Immigration Office, Seletar Airport	21 Seletar Aerospace Road 1, Singapore 797405.
13.	Immigration Office, Singapore Changi Airport	Airport Boulevard
14.	Immigration Office, Tanah Merah Ferry Terminal	50 Tanah Merah Ferry Road, Singapore 498833
15.	Institution A1, Cluster A	982A, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506978
16.	Institution A2, Cluster A	982B, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506979
17.	Institution A3, Cluster A	982C, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506980
18.	Institution A4, Cluster A	982D, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506981
19.	Institution A5, Cluster A	982E, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506982
20.	Institution B1, Cluster B	984A, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506983
21.	Institution B2, Cluster B	984B, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506984

Name	Address
22. Institution B3, Cluster B	984C, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506985
23. Institution B4, Cluster B	984D, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506986
24. Institution B5, Cluster B	984E, Upper Changi Road North, Changi Prison Complex, Singapore 506987
24A. Institution S1	(a) 1813 Upper Changi Road North, Singapore 506910
	( <i>b</i> ) 1813A Upper Changi Road North, Singapore 506794
	(c) 1813B Upper Changi Road North, Singapore 506795
	(d) 1813C Upper Changi Road North, Singapore 506776
	(e) 1817 Upper Changi Road North, Singapore 506792
24B. Institution S2	1817 Upper Changi Road North, Singapore 506792
25. Institution TM1	10 Tanah Merah Besar Road, Singapore 498834
26. Institution TM2	10 Tanah Merah Besar Road, Singapore 498834
27. Jurong Fishery Port	35 Fishery Port Road, Singapore 619742
28. Jurong Port Main Gate	37 Jurong Port Road, Singapore 619110

	Name	Address
29.	Jurong Scanning Station	8 Jurong Pier Way, Singapore 619135
30.	Jurong West Gate	37 Jurong Port Road, Singapore 619110
31.	Keppel Distripark	Block 511 Kampong Bahru Road, Singapore 099447
32.	Keppel Entrance Crew Office	35 Keppel Road, #01-01, Singapore 089069
32A.	KK Women's and Children's Hospital (Ward 31)	100 Bukit Timah Road, Singapore 229899
33.	Marina Bay Cruise Centre Singapore	61 Marina Coastal Drive, Singapore 018947
34.	Marina South Pier	31 Marina Coastal Drive, Singapore 018988
34A.	ONE15 Marina Club	11 Cove Drive, Singapore 098497
35.	Pasir Panjang Scanning Station	21 Harbour Drive, Singapore 117502
36.	Pasir Panjang Terminal Crew Office	33 Harbour Drive, Singapore 117606
37.	Pasir Panjang Terminal Gate 3	3 Harbour Drive, Singapore 117404
38.	Pasir Panjang Terminal Gate 4	33 Harbour Drive, Singapore 117606
38AA.	[Deleted by S 461/2024 wef 01/06/2024]	
38A.	Raffles Marina	10 Tuas West Drive, Singapore 638404
39.	Selarang Park Community Supervision Centre	1 Selarang Park Road, Singapore 508167
39A.	Selarang Park Quarantine Centre	1815 Upper Changi Road North, Singapore 506791

THE SCHEDULE — commueu			
	Name	Address	
40.	Sembawang Gate	Deptford Road, Singapore 759657	
40A.	Tan Tock Seng Hospital (Ward 6D)	11 Jalan Tan Tock Seng, Singapore 308433	
41.	Tanjong Pagar Gate	13 Keppel Road, Singapore 089070	
42.	Tanjong Pagar Scanning Station	15 Keppel Road, Singapore 089071	
43.	Tuas Checkpoint	501 Jalan Ahmad Ibrahim, Singapore 639937	
43A.	Tuas Port	(a) 71 Tuas South Boulevard, Singapore 636743	
		(b) 73 Tuas South Boulevard, Singapore 636744	
44.	West Coast Pier	60 West Coast Ferry Road, Singapore 126979	
45.	Woodlands Checkpoint	1200 Woodlands Road, Singapore 738700	
46.	Woodlands Checkpoint	21 Woodlands Crossing, Singapore 738203	
47.	Woodlands Train Checkpoint	11 Woodlands Crossing, Singapore 738103.	

[S 461/2024 wef 01/06/2024] [S 649/2021 wef 01/10/2021] [S 649/2021 wef 01/09/2021] [S 125/2020 wef 02/03/2020] [S 727/2019 wef 01/11/2019] [S 432/2019 wef 15/06/2019] [S 742/2018 wef 07/11/2018] Made on 28 June 2018.

CLARENCE YEO GEK LEONG

Controller of Immigration,

Singapore.

[112/2/067; AG/LEGIS/SL/133/2015/7 Vol. 1]